

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

KIT-YIN SNYDER AND RICHARD HAAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

22-CV-03873 (LAK)

**ERIC ADAMS**, Mayor of the City of New York, in his  
official capacity, **THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW  
YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN AND  
CONSTRUCTION, NEW YORK CITY  
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS, NEW  
YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION,  
NEW YORK CITY PUBLIC DESIGN COMMISSION,**

Defendants.

----- x

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX  
Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007

MICHELLE GOLDBERG-CAHN  
GATI DALAL  
GENAN ZILKHA

Of Counsel.

May 17, 2022

**Table of Contents**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO  
THE DRASTIC REMEDY OF TEMPORARY OR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 7

A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE IMMINENT OR  
CERTAIN IRREPARABLE HARM..... 8

(i) Plaintiffs’ Claims of Immediate Irreparable Harm Are Baseless ..... 8

(ii) Claims of Prejudice to Plaintiffs’ Honor and Reputation are  
Without Merit..... 11

B. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW A CLEAR OR SUBSTANTIAL  
LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS ..... 13

(i) The Visual Arts Rights Act of 1990..... 13

(ii) Not All of the Pieces of Artwork are Visual Art for the Purpose  
of VARA..... 14

(iii) The Works Are Not All One Piece of Art for the Purpose of  
VARA ..... 14

(iv) The Works are Covered by an Exception to VARA ..... 16

a. The VARA Building Exception..... 16

b. VARA Does Not Prevent Relocation of the Works. .... 17

c. VARA Does Not Protect Against Modification of the Works  
Caused by the Passage of Time..... 17

	<u>Page</u>
(v) Plaintiffs Have Not Proven That the Works are of Recognized Stature .....	18
(vi) VARA Does Not Protect Against Relocation.....	20
C. A BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS ANDEQUITIES TIPS IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Andino v. Fischer</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<i>Bd. of Mgrs. of Soho Intl. Arts Condominium v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist LEXIS 9139 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2005).....	16
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1251 (1997).....	7
<i>Broecker v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2021 WL 226848 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2021).....	9
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14, 15
<i>Castillo v. G&amp;M Realty L.P.</i> , 950 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14, 16
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of the United States v. NYC Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Cheffins v. Stewart</i> , 825 F.3d 588 (9th Cir 2016) .....	14
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Cityrust</i> , 756 F.2d 271 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Cohen v. G&amp;M Realty L.P.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99250 (E.D.N.Y. June 13, 2018, No. 13-CV- 05612(FB)(RLM)) .....	19
<i>Flack v. Friends of Queen Catherine Inc.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>Grande River Enter Six Nations, Ltd. V. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Moore v. Consol. Edison Co.</i> , 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F. 3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Oeoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep't of Fin. Servs.</i> , 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales</i> , 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Plaza Motors of Brooklyn, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20-CV-4851, 2021 WL 222121 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2021).....	8
<i>Pollara v. Seymour</i> , 344 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Rodriguez by Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Scott v. Dixon</i> , 309 F.Supp. 2d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>Tobin v Rector</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187792 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	12, 21
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank</i> AG, 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
17 U.S.C. 116A(c)(2).....	21
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	14
17 U.S.C. § 106A(3)(b).....	13
17 U.S.C. § 113(d)(1).....	16
New York City Charter § 854(c).....	18
Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990.....	2, 13
